9.0.0. attented S. a. 2/3/16

NO PLAN	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050136	A. BUILD 8. WING		(X3) DATE S COMPLI	27/2013
	ROWDER OR SUPPLIER California Hospital at Hol		ess, city, state ppre Ave, Los	, ZIP COCE Angeles, CA 90028-8253 LOS	ANGELES COUNTY	,
(X4) 1D PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(05) COMPLET DATE
	of Public Health during Complaint Intake Num CA00358774 - Substal	ber:		Preparation and execution correction does not consider agreement of the facts conclusions set forth on of Deficiencies. This plan prepared and executed significant is required by state law.	stitute admission s alleged or the Statement n of correction is	
	event investigated and findings of a full inspect Health and Safety purposes of this means a situation noncompliance with the second compliance with the sec	ited to the specific facility does not represent the tion of the facility. Code Section 1280.3: For section "immediate jeopardy" in which the licensee's one or more requirements of or is likely to cause, serious			2016 JAN 22 PM 1: 52 RECEIVED	HEALTH FACILITIES INSPECTION DIVISION
	shall be developed, methe nursing service. T22 DIV5 CH1 ART6-70 Medical Service, Physicial Service, Physicial Articles developed and material services of the service period of	nd procedures for patient care paintained and implemented by 1413(a) Basic Emergency				

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet. Page(s), 1 thru 8

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Any deficiency statement ending with an astarisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		B. WING	ing	COMPLETED O6/27/2013	
Southern California Hospital at Holly		RESS, CITY, STATI	2. ZIP CODE Angeles, CA 90028-8253 LOS ANGELES COUI	אדו	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCE	A CONTRACTOR	
Based on record revifailed to implement in "Emergency Room of Overflow Staffing" by fitthe emergency room two (2) licensed, (1) one (1) security officer As a result of this definated demential and aggithe ER Overflow area 4:30 p.m. On the next Patient A was found don the beach shore "Autopsy Report" dated Patient A died as a result Findings: On June 24, 2013, conducted at the fit Hospital at Culver Circeported incident regardleped from the facility's the Patient A's electronic management of the facility is the Encounter Sheet admitted to the facility stretcher from a retirement 10:39 a.m., for a paggressive behavior.	lew and interview, the facility its policy and procedure for and Emergency Department alling to ensure the staffing in (ER) overflow area included certified nursing assistant and ron June 10, 2013 at 4 p.m. icient practice, Patient A, who is ressive behavior, eloped from the control of the		Immediate Actions Taken: 1. Immediately following the incident of June 10, 2013, a keypad alarm device was installed to the entrance/exit door of the Emergency Room Overflow area. The entrance/exit door is manned by securit personnel at all times and access to/egress from the Emergency Room Overflow area can only be granted by authorized personnel. 2. Immediately following the incident of June 10, 2013, the Director of Security provided an in-service to the security stato remind them of their responsibility for ensuring that the security post in the Emergency Room Overflow area is manned at all times. They were further reminded that they are not break for restroom or meal/break periods, unless relief coverage is secured.	06/11/2013 y	

	nt of deficiencies of correction	(II) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050135	(12) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	ROMOER OR SUPPLIER California Hospital at Ho	STREET ADDRESS Bywood 6245 De Langpr		, ZIP CODE Angeles, CA 90028-9253 LOS	ANGELES COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REPERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
	physician's assessm diagnoses of aggre The MD Notes date	A was confused and had agressive behaviors. The sent indicated Patient A had asive behaviors and dementia. Bed June 8, 2013 et 2:46 p.m., iton of the patient was to admit		3. Immediately following June 10,2013, the hospid Security staff to ensure a of the Emergency Room include coverage for rest break periods 24 hours proceed for the extended escort service of those proceed to be transported from the Room Overflow area to the stage of the service of the service of the service of those proceeds are the service of the s	tal appointed adequate coverage Overflow area to troom and meal/ per day. The led to support the patients who need the Emergency	06/11/2013
	June 8, 2013 at 11: the patient was alert and time. Patient A w emergency room. continuously attemption	O Nursing clinical note, dated 02 a.m., it was disclosed that and oriented to person, place, was in the over flow area of the At 11:07 a.m., the "patienting to walk out of ER." A ne patient that he needed to by room and in bed for safety.		Psychiatric Unit. 4. Immediately following June 10, 2013, the Direct Department provided an Emergency Room perso them of their responsibili minimal staffing requiren Emergency Overflow are at all times. They were futhat coverage must be at leaving for breaks of any	in-service to in-service to innel to remind ity to ensure that nents for the ea are adhered to urther reminded ttained before	06/11/2013
	5:34 p.m., indicated the walking around. Anxiodinner. Uncooperation	follow simple direction. All		5. Immediately following June 10, 2013, the hospi "Scope of Service-Emerg Urgent Care" was update California Title 22 staffing the Emergency Departmental Staffing of 2 licensed per security officer for a cens	the incident of ital's policy titled gency Department ed to clarify the g guidelines for ent with a minimal sonnel plus one	06/11/2013
	at 9:04 a.m., indicate wandering on the udirections at 12:65 p. and that Patient A wredirected to sit do	unit and was not following m., 1:42 p.m. and 2:20 p.m. ras pacing the unit and was		when the unit is opened. Behavioral Health or Che Dependency patients. The staffing matrix for the Erroverflow area was furthe appoint 3 licensed person security officer for a cens when the unit is opened.	for the holding of emical ne associated nergency Room er revised to nnel plus 1 sus of >5 patients	

Event ID:XH6I11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050135		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		COMPLE	(XS) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/27/2013	
20 Miles (810 0	ROMDER OR SUPPLIER o California Hospital at Ho	STREET ADDRE		e, zip code Angeles, CA 99028-8253 LOS AN	IGELES COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	Summary Statement of Deficiencies (Each Deficiency Must be preceded by Full REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD SE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
	Employee 5 (licensed June 10, 2013 at 4) called Employee 4 (Patient A was mit facility security of department. According to the "Autopsy Report," decedent (Patient A) beach on the shoreli 2013. The "Opinio signed by the Deput August 8, 2013, incresult of drowning. An interview was (security officer) on Employee 8 stated in Overflow area on Justated that around 4	clinical notes, documented by d vocational nurse) and dated (32 p.m., indicated Employee 5 fregistered nurse) and reported ssing. Employee 5 called the ficer and the local police "Investigative Report" in the dated June 12, 2013, the was found lying prone on the ine in Location A on June 11, in" of the "Autopsy Report" by Health Examiner and dated dicated Patient A died as a conducted with Employee 8 June 24, 2013 at 9:40 a.m. we was stationed in the ER		continued from page 3 of Behavioral Health or Ch Dependency patients. The Emergency Department als in-service to Emergency R on the updated policy, with emphasis on the minimal s requirement and associate 6. Immediately following the June 10, 2013, the hospital ED Shift Assignment and M Period Record that reference assignment for the day and meal/break periods are to b staff assigned to each shift Emergency Room Overflow Emergency Room Overflow Emergency Room Overflow in-serviced on the ED Shift Meal & Rest Period Record expectation for acknowledge those meal/break periods an The Director of the Emerger or designee, is responsible the Meal & Rest Period Rec shift and staff members are initialing the record to acknowledge	Director of the so provided an oom personnel specific taffing d staffing matrix incident of implemented areal & Rest ses the shift the times that e taken by the in the area. The area staff were Assignment and and the ing the times to be taken. The personsible for completing ord for each responsible for specific and the responsible for completing the times for completin	06/11/2013
	(BHU) P6. According security officer to rel	to the Behavior Health Unit to Employee 8, there was no leve him prior to leaving his ed the two (2) patients to the		times those meal/break peri taken. 7. Immediately following the June 10, 2013, the hospital's "Elopement" was revised to House Supervisor's responsi	incident of spolicy titled delineate the ibility if a	
	Employee 6 (certified	n June 24, 2013 at 9:52 a.m., nurse attendant) stated he ER Overflow area on June 10,		patient elopes. This includes law enforcement, the patient physician, the Hospital Admi qualified designee, the Direct	's attending nistrator or	06/11/2013

Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050135		A SUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED 06/27/2013	
	vider or supplier alifornia Hospital at Holly		STREET ADDRESS 245 De Longpi		E. ZIP CODE Angeles, CA 90028-8253 LOS AN	IGELES COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OFFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(XS) COMPLETE DATE	
E E A P D a E	2013. Employee 6 ston June 10, 2013 at Employee 4 escorted 3HU (P6). Ouring a telephone in the control of the was the control of the the control of the con	4 p.m., while Employer the two (2) patient the two (3) patient the two (4) patient the two (5) patient the two (6) patient the two area at that time.	dyee 8 and his to the 4, 2013 at had nurse) in the ER he 4 and his to the 0, 2013. Seven (7)		the patient's responsible pathony residence, and post on the RediNet System. The Officer provided an in-service Supervisors on the revised specific emphasis on their responsibility for execution should an elopement incide 8. Immediately following the June 10, 2013, the hospital implemented a "Code Greet outlines a protocol for immeresponse should an elopen occur. Immediately following of June 10, 2013, the Direct Emergency Room in-service Emergency Room Overflow "Code Green" policy.	ting the incident ne Chief Nursing ice to the House I policy with role and of the policy ent occur, e incident of I developed and en Policy" that ediate staff ment incident ng the incident ctor of the ced the	3	
sh re ar as do th Bi- do tal	ne ED Shift Assignment of the ED Shift Assignment one of the ER Overline signed to the ER Overline when the ED Overline area and (Behavior Health currentation Employed this break around 4 parts of the ED Shift Assignment of the ED Shift	2013, indicated that (1) licensed vocation of nursing assistate flow area. Then both Employee 4 and escorted 2 patier in Unit)/P6. There is 6 had been assistant on June 10, 2013	one (1) nal nurse int were was no ind 8 left ints to the was no igned to		Subsequent Actions: 1. Hospital Leadership discuss tatement of Deficiencies ar jeopardy finding. 2. The Director of Emergency provided a refresher education personnel regarding the Elocode Green policies. 3. The Director of Security prefresher education to Secu	cy Department ion to ED pement and rovided a rity staff. A	01/11/2016 01/23/2016	
En	During an interview on June 24, 2013 at 10:28 a.m., Employee 3 (ER director) stated the ED Shift Assignment for the day shift of June 10, 2013 dld				Security Company reiterating Elopement and Code Green procedures.	g the Hospital's	01/23/2016	

STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		OX1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050135	A. BUILD B. WING		COMPLETED 06/27/2013	
	ROWDER OR SUPPLIER California Hospital at Ho	8TREET ADDRESS 6245 De Longp		E 21P CODE Angeles, CA 90028-8253 LOS	ANGELES COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST SE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LEC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	his break. According should have maintain (2) licensed nurses in According to the fact "Brotman Emergency Staffing Matrix" devention of Staffing Matrix" devention of P6 (Behavior Dependent Unit) particulate (2) Licensed Security Officer." The facility's failure procedure on "Emergency one (1) certiff (1) security officer who opened to care and it BHU of the hospital caused, or likely to to the patient, and	cility's policy and procedure on y Department (ED) Overflow reloped on April 2013, under ted the following: flow area is needed to care for sychiatric complaints, staffing in of (2) Licensed ED trained flow area is opened for holding Health Unit) /T6 (Chemical tients, minimum staffing shall if Nurses, (1) CNA and (1) to implement its policy and argency Department Overflow ailing to ensure the minimum serflow area of two (2) licensed and nursing assistant and one en the ER Overflow area was acid patients to transfer to the life is a deficiency that has cause, serious injury or death of therefore constitutes an within the meaning of the		Compliance and Monitor Notification of the Immed deficiency resulted in a public which consists of the Dirand Director of Emerger designees, performing 7 observations per week (consists of the Dirand Director of Emergency Farea being manned by supersonnel at all times. In Director of Emergency Director of Security or questionally review, at least week Assignment and Security with the Meal and Break sufficient coverage during benchmark of 100% comestablished. Corrective a including 1:1 staff re-educinclude further disciplina noncompliance with hose is tracked, trended, analymonthly to the Quality Consister Committee and Board, and is used for perimprovement measures. Persons Responsible: Director of Security	diate Jeopardy process evaluation rector of Security and Department, or random capturing all shifts) e-evaluate), to the entrance/exit Room Overflow ufficient security addition, the Department and palified designees ekly, the ED Shift Angliance has been action is taken, action and may rection for pital policy. Data yzed and reported buncil, Medical d Governing erformance	01/19/2016